
United States Bankruptcy Court

Northern District of Alabama

In re: Case No. 23-70042-JHH

Bolta US Ltd. Chapter 11

Debtor

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
District/off: 1126-7 User: admin Page 1 of 5

Date Rcvd: Oct 21, 2024 Form ID: pdf000 Total Noticed: 23

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:
Symbol Definition

+ Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS
regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

++ Addresses marked '++' were redirected to the recipient's preferred mailing address pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 342(f)/Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(g)(4).

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Oct 23, 2024:

Recip ID Recipient Name and Address
db + Bolta US Ltd., 1650 Boone Blvd., Northport, AL 35476-3471

aty James P Woodson, III, Office of the City Attorney, PO Box 2089, Tuscaloosa, AL 35403-2089

aty + McDonald Hopkins, Detroit, 39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 318, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5106

cr + Bolta Investment, Ltd., 1650 Boone Blvd, Northport, AL 35476-3471

cr City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney, PO Box 2089, Tuscaloosa, AL 35403-2089

cr + Deutsche Leasing USA, Inc., 190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2150, Chicago, IL 60603-3537

intp + Deutsche Leasing USA, Inc., c/o Bill D. Bensinger, Christian & Small LLP, 1800 Financial Center, 505 N. 20th Street Birmingham, AL
35203-4633

ex + Direct Fee Review LLC, W J Dryer, 24A Trolley Square #1225, Wilmington, DE 19806-3334

intp + Eric B. Levasseur, Hahn Loeset & Parks LLP, 200 Public Square, Suite 2800, Cleveland, OH 44114-2303

liq + Gene Kohut, as Liquidating Trustee, 23332 Farmington Road #432, Farmington, MI 48336-9991

cr + Porter Capital Corporation, 2112 First Ave North, Birmingham, AL 35203-4202

cr + Rehau Automotive, LLC, c/o James B. Bailey, One Federal Place, 1819 5th Avenue N, Birmingham, AL 35203-2120

cr + SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc., c/o Baker Donelson, 420 20th Street N., Suite 1400, Birmingham, AL 35203-3221

atytr + Stuart M Maples, Maples Law Firm, 200 Clinton Ave. West, Ste. 1000, Huntsville, AL 35801, UNITED STATES 35801-4919

cr + Synergi Partners, Inc., c/o Mary M. Caskey, Esq., Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA, PO Box 11889, Columbia, SC 29211-1889

crcm + Unsecured Creditors' Committee, Maples Law Firm, PC, 200 Clinton Ave. West, Suite 1000, Huntsville, AL 35801-4919

cr + Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations, c/o Ronald E. Gold, 301 East Fourth Street, Suite 3300, Cincinnati, OH
45202-4257

cr + Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG., Butler Snow LLP, 1819 Fifth Avenue N, Suite 1000, Birmingham, AL 35203-2118

TOTAL: 18

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern
Standard Time.

Recip ID Notice Type: Email Address Date/Time Recipient Name and Address
smg + Email/Text: bnc_notices_western@alnba.uscourts.gov

Oct 21 2024 23:58:00 Rachel L. Webber, Tuscaloosa BA, 2005
University Blvd, Room 1300, Tuscaloosa, AL
35401-1526

intp Email/Text: sschuster@donnellypenman.com
Oct 21 2024 23:55:00 Donnelly Penman & Partners, 20902 Mack

Avenue, Suite 200, Gross Pointe Woods, MI
48236

cr + Email/Text: cstewart@Burr.com
Oct 21 2024 23:58:00 Mercedes-Benz U.S. International, Inc., c/o Burr &

Forman LLP, 420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400,
Birmingham, AL 35203-5210

cr + Email/Text: noticesmd@chambless-math.com
Oct 21 2024 23:56:00 ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL, INC., C/O

CHAMBLESS, MATH & CARR P.C., P.O. BOX
230759, MONTGOMERY, AL 36123-0759

cr Email/Text: bankruptcy@revenue.alabama.gov
Oct 21 2024 23:58:00 State of Alabama Department of Revenue, PO

BOX 320001, MONTGOMERY, AL 36132-0001

TOTAL: 5

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS 
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The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a
preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

Recip ID Bypass Reason Name and Address
op Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC, 777 Third Avenue, New York

cr *P++ STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, P O BOX 320001, MONTGOMERY AL 36132-0001, address filed
with court:, State of Alabama Department of Revenue, P O BOX 320001, MONTGOMERY, AL 36132-0001

cr *P++ STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, P O BOX 320001, MONTGOMERY AL 36132-0001, address filed
with court:, State of Alabama Department of Revenue, PO Box 320001, Montgomery, AL 36132

TOTAL: 1 Undeliverable, 2 Duplicate, 0 Out of date forwarding address

NOTICE CERTIFICATION
I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities
in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and
belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the
complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains
the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Oct 23, 2024 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING
The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on October 21, 2024 at the address(es) listed
below:

Name Email Address

Aaron T. Brogdon
on behalf of Creditor Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations  LLC abrogdon@fbtlaw.com, jsmith@fbtlaw.com

Andrew Parke Gidiere
on behalf of Creditor State of Alabama Department of Revenue andrew.gidiere@revenue.alabama.gov 

Anthony J. Kochis
on behalf of Defendant Nicro Bolta S.A. de C.V. akochis@wolfsonbolton.com  stravis@wolfsonbolton.com

Anthony J. Kochis
on behalf of Creditor Nicro Bolta  S.A. de C.V. akochis@wolfsonbolton.com, stravis@wolfsonbolton.com

Austin Bruce Alexander
on behalf of Plaintiff ICICI Bank UK PLC austin.alexander@thompsonhine.com  ecfdocket@thompsonhine.com

Austin Bruce Alexander
on behalf of Creditor ICICI Bank UK PLC austin.alexander@thompsonhine.com  ecfdocket@thompsonhine.com

Basil Akram Umari
on behalf of Interested Party Donnelly Penman & Partners bumari@dykema.com 

Benjamin Shaw Goldman
on behalf of Defendant Manufacturers Packaging Services  Inc. bgoldman@handfirm.com, aowen@handarendall.com

Bill D Bensinger
on behalf of Defendant Deutsche Leasing USA  Inc. BDBensinger@csattorneys.com, bill-bensinger-5829@ecf.pacerpro.com

Bill D Bensinger
on behalf of Interested Party Deutsche Leasing USA  Inc. BDBensinger@csattorneys.com, bill-bensinger-5829@ecf.pacerpro.com

Bradley Richard Hightower
on behalf of Defendant Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
brhightower@csattorneys.com  brad--hightower-1605@ecf.pacerpro.com

Bradley Richard Hightower
on behalf of Creditor Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
brhightower@csattorneys.com  brad--hightower-1605@ecf.pacerpro.com

Brian Trumbauer
on behalf of Creditor SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. btrumbauer@bodmanlaw.com 
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Brian Trumbauer
on behalf of Defendant SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. btrumbauer@bodmanlaw.com 

Christopher B. Wick
on behalf of Creditor Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG. cwick@hahnlaw.com 

Christopher B. Wick
on behalf of Plaintiff Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG cwick@hahnlaw.com 

Curtis Lee Tuggle
on behalf of Creditor ICICI Bank UK PLC curtis.tuggle@thompsonhine.com  ecfdocket@thompsonhine.com

Curtis Lee Tuggle
on behalf of Plaintiff ICICI Bank UK PLC curtis.tuggle@thompsonhine.com  ecfdocket@thompsonhine.com

Daniel Andrew DeMarco
on behalf of Plaintiff Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG dademarco@hahnlaw.com 

Daniel Andrew DeMarco
on behalf of Creditor Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG. dademarco@hahnlaw.com 

Derek F Meek
on behalf of Creditor Mercedes-Benz U.S. International  Inc. dmeek@burr.com, mgunnells@burr.com

Erika McKay
on behalf of Creditor State of Alabama Department of Commerce erika.mckay@commerce.alabama.gov 

Gabriel J. Quistorff
on behalf of Creditor ALABAMA POWER COMPANY gquistorff@balch.com  blankford@balch.com

Glenn E Glover
on behalf of Defendant Bank of America  N.A. gglover@babc.com, mpalmer@babc.com

Gregory M Juell
on behalf of Creditor Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com  DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com

James Blake Bailey
on behalf of Creditor Rehau Automotive  LLC jbailey@bradley.com, kpbarnes@bradley.com;jbailey@ecf.courtdrive.com

Jay R. Bender
on behalf of Creditor Rehau Automotive  LLC jbender@bradley.com

Jeffrey G Raphelson
on behalf of Creditor SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. jraphelson@bodmanlaw.com 
kmoore@bodmanlaw.com;alegako@bodmanlaw.com

Jeffrey G Raphelson
on behalf of Defendant SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. jraphelson@bodmanlaw.com 
kmoore@bodmanlaw.com;alegako@bodmanlaw.com

Jeremy L Retherford
on behalf of Creditor ALABAMA POWER COMPANY jretherford@balch.com  blankford@balch.com

Jillian Laura Guin White
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. jwhite@rosenharwood.com  BKNotice@rosenharwood.com

John Christopher Allerding
on behalf of Plaintiff ICICI Bank UK PLC john.allerding@thompsonhine.com  ECFDocket@thompsonhine.com

John Christopher Allerding
on behalf of Creditor ICICI Bank UK PLC john.allerding@thompsonhine.com  ECFDocket@thompsonhine.com

John E Benko
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. jbenko@mcdonaldhopkins.com 

Jonathan E Raulston
on behalf of Creditor Porter Capital Corporation jraulston@ehjlaw.com  docket@ehjlaw.com

Jonathan Scott Hawkins
on behalf of Creditor ICICI Bank UK PLC jonathan.hawkins@thompsonhine.com 
ECFDocket@thompsonhine.com;diane.macleod@thompsonhine.com

Jonathan Scott Hawkins
on behalf of Plaintiff ICICI Bank UK PLC jonathan.hawkins@thompsonhine.com 
ECFDocket@thompsonhine.com;diane.macleod@thompsonhine.com

Justin G Williams
on behalf of Creditor Industrial Warehouse Services  Inc. justin@tannerguin.law, wendy@tannerguin.law

Justin G Williams
on behalf of Creditor City of Tuscaloosa justin@tannerguin.law  wendy@tannerguin.law
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Kathryn Grafton
on behalf of Creditor ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL  INC. noticesnd@chambless-math.com

Kristofor D Sodergren
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. bknotice@rosenharwood.com 

Maria G. Carr
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. mcarr@mcdonaldhopkins.com  bkfilings@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Mary Ena Heath
on behalf of Creditor Committee Unsecured Creditors' Committee mheath@mapleslawfirmpc.com 
kpickett@mapleslawfirmpc.com;dmaples@mapleslawfirmpc.com

Matthew M Cahill
on behalf of Defendant SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. mcahill@bakerdonelson.com 
mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com;dbivins@bakerdonelson.com

Matthew M Cahill
on behalf of Creditor SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. mcahill@bakerdonelson.com 
mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com;dbivins@bakerdonelson.com

Michael Kaczka
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. mkaczka@mcdonaldhopkins.com 

Paul K Lavelle
on behalf of Creditor Alabama Self-Insured Workers Compensation Fund plavelle@spinalavelle.com 

R. Craig Martin
on behalf of Creditor Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
craig.martin@dlapiper.com  DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com;docketingchicago@dlapiper.com

R. Craig Martin
on behalf of Defendant Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
craig.martin@dlapiper.com  DLAPiper@ecfxmail.com;docketingchicago@dlapiper.com

Rachel L. Webber
rachel_webber@alnba.uscourts.gov 
dana_gilliam@alnba.uscourts.gov,Robin_G_Smith@alnba.uscourts.gov,courtmailtus@alnba.uscourts.gov

Reinhold F. Krammer
on behalf of Creditor Deutsche Leasing USA  Inc. rkrammer@masudafunai.com, dgruba@masudafunai.com

Reinhold F. Krammer
on behalf of Defendant Deutsche Leasing USA  Inc. rkrammer@masudafunai.com, dgruba@masudafunai.com

Robert J. Diehl, Jr
on behalf of Defendant SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. rdiehl@bodmanlaw.com 

Robert J. Diehl, Jr
on behalf of Creditor SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. rdiehl@bodmanlaw.com 

Robert P. Reynolds
on behalf of Creditor Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations  LLC rreynolds@rrllaw.com

Ronald E Gold
on behalf of Creditor Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations  LLC rgold@fbtlaw.com,
eseverini@fbtlaw.com;jkleisinger@fbtlaw.com

Ronald G Steen, Jr
on behalf of Liquidator Gene Kohut  as Liquidating Trustee ronn.steen@thompsonburton.com

Ronald G Steen, Jr
on behalf of Plaintiff Gene Kohut  as Liquidating Trustee ronn.steen@thompsonburton.com

Ryan David Thompson
on behalf of Creditor Bolta Investment  Ltd. rthompson@maynardcooper.com,
emoltz@maynardcooper.com;prudloff@maynardcooper.com

Ryan David Thompson
on behalf of Defendant Bolta Investment  Ltd. rthompson@maynardcooper.com,
emoltz@maynardcooper.com;prudloff@maynardcooper.com

Ryan David Thompson
on behalf of Defendant Bolta Investment  LTD rthompson@maynardcooper.com,
emoltz@maynardcooper.com;prudloff@maynardcooper.com

Sarah Bell Harwell
on behalf of Creditor State of Alabama Department of Revenue sarah.harwell@revenue.alabama.gov 

Stephen M. Gross
on behalf of Debtor Bolta US Ltd. sgross@mcdonaldhopkins.com 

Stephen M. Gross
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on behalf of Attorney McDonald Hopkins sgross@mcdonaldhopkins.com 

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Liquidator Gene Kohut  as Liquidating Trustee smaples@thompsonburton.com,
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Plaintiff Gene Kohut  as Liquidating Trustee smaples@thompsonburton.com,
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Attorney for Trustee Stuart M Maples smaples@thompsonburton.com 
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Defendant Gene Kohut  as Liquidating Trustee smaples@thompsonburton.com,
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Creditor Committee Unsecured Creditors' Committee smaples@thompsonburton.com 
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Stuart M Maples
on behalf of Defendant Unsecured Creditors Committee smaples@thompsonburton.com 
kpickett@thompsonburton.com;smarks@thompsonburton.com;Maples.StuartB@notify.bestcase.com

Thomas Benjamin Humphries
on behalf of Defendant Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
tbhumphries@csattorneys.com  cfellis@csattorneys.com

Thomas Benjamin Humphries
on behalf of Creditor Volker Bohm - Insolvency Admin. of Bolta-Werke Gesellchaft mit beschrankter Haftung
tbhumphries@csattorneys.com  cfellis@csattorneys.com

W Patton Hahn
on behalf of Creditor SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. phahn@bakerdonelson.com 
sjonesunderwood@bakerdonelson.com;mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com

W Patton Hahn
on behalf of Defendant SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. phahn@bakerdonelson.com 
sjonesunderwood@bakerdonelson.com;mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com

Wesley Ryan Bulgarella
on behalf of Creditor Bolta Investment  Ltd. wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com, wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com

Wesley Ryan Bulgarella
on behalf of Defendant Bolta Investment  Ltd. wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com, wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com

Wesley Ryan Bulgarella
on behalf of Defendant Bolta Investment  LTD wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com, wbulgarella@maynardcooper.com

Xan Ingram Flowers
on behalf of Plaintiff Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG xan.flowers@butlersnow.com  rod.varner@butlersnow.com

Xan Ingram Flowers
on behalf of Creditor Wurth Leasing GmbH & Co. KG. xan.flowers@butlersnow.com  rod.varner@butlersnow.com

TOTAL: 79
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

WESTERN DIVISION 

 

In re:      ) 

      ) Chapter 11 

BOLTA US LTD.,1    ) 

      ) Case No. 23-70042-JHH 

   Debtor.   ) 

      ) Chief Judge Henderson 

 

AGREED ORDER AMENDING AND ALLOWING PROOF OF CLAIM FILED BY 

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH 

 

This matter is before the Court on the agreement between Gene Kohut, Liquidating Trustee 

(the "Liquidating Trustee") of the above-captioned debtor and debtor in possession, Bolta US, LTD. 

(the "Debtor"), and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch ("Deutsche Bank") to resolve a dispute 

over the amounts claimed by Deutsche Bank in its proof of claim [Epiq Claim No. 51/ECF Claim 

No. 33-1] filed on May 11, 2023 (the "Claim").  Prior to the filing of an objection to the Claim, counsel 

for the Liquidating Trustee and counsel for Deutsche Bank reached an agreement resolving the 

dispute, and based upon the terms of the agreement the Court finds that good cause exists to approve 

the agreement between the parties. It is therefore ORDERED: 

1. The Claim filed by Deutsche Bank is reduced and allowed as a general unsecured 

claim in the amount of $7,393,431.22. 

2. This is a final determination of the Claim, and Deutsche Bank shall be barred from 

filing any further amendments to the Claim. 

3. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or 

relating to the interpretation and/or implementation of this Order. 

 
1 The last four digits of the Debtor's tax identification numbers are 5583. 
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4. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Order and the terms of any 

other order, the terms of this Order shall control. 

 

 DONE this the 21st day of October, 2024. 

 
/s/ JENNIFER H. HENDERSON 

 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Order prepared and approved by: 

 

/s/ Ronald G. Steen, Jr.    

Stuart M. Maples (ASB-1974-S69S) 

Ronald G. Steen, Jr. (ASB-0425-N76R) 

THOMPSON BURTON, PLLC 

200 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 1000 

Huntsville, Alabama 35801 

Tel: (256) 489-9779/Fax: (256) 489-9720  

smaples@thompsonburton.com 

ronn.steen@thompsonburton.com  

Counsel for the Liquidating Trustee 

 

/s/ Alan Kolod      

Alan Kolod 

Moses & Singer LLP 

The Chrysler Building 

405 Lexington Avenue 

New York, New York 10174 

Tel: (212) 554-7866  

akolod@mosessinger.com 

Counsel for Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch 
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